
241 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
 Grants Sub-Committee  
   
 Monday 11 September 2023 at 2pm  
   
 Present: Provost McKenzie, Councillors Brennan, Brooks, Crowther, McGuire and 

Reynolds. 
 

   
 Chair: Councillor Brooks presided  
   
 In attendance:   
    
 Tony McEwan Head of Culture, Communities & Educational Resources   
 Hugh Scott Service Manager, Community Learning Development, Community 

Safety & Resilience and Sport 
 

 Peter MacDonald Principal Solicitor, Legal, Democratic, Digital & Customer Services  
 Jackie Fallon Community Learning & Development   
 Mary McCabe Finance Manager  
 Lindsay Carrick Senior Committee Officer  
 Colin MacDonald Senior Committee Officer  
    
 This meeting was held at the Municipal Buildings, Greenock.  
   
 The following paragraphs are submitted for information only, having been dealt 

with under the powers delegated to the Sub-Committee. 
 

   
445 Apologies, Substitutions and Declarations of Interest 445 

   
 No apologies for absence were intimated.  
   
 Declarations of interest were intimated as follows:  
   
 Agenda Item 2  – application number 3  (George Wyllie Foundation (The Wyllieum)  
 Councillor McGuire declared a non-financial interest in this application as a Member of 

the Board and left the meeting for the consideration of this application. 
 

   
 Agenda Item 2 - application number 6 (Inverclyde Music Festival)  
 Provost McKenzie declared a connection in that he is the Honorary President of 

Inverclyde Music Festival.  He also formed the view that the nature of his connection and 
of the item of business did not preclude his continued presence in the meeting or his 
participation in the decision making process and he was declaring for transparency. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 9 (Riverside Youth Band)  
 Councillor Brennan declared a non-financial interest in this application in that a family 

member is a member of Riverside Youth Band and left the meeting for the consideration 
of this application. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 26 (Inverclyde Voluntary Council of Social Service 

(IVCSS) 
 

 Councillor Crowther declared a connection in that he previously held the role of a Member 
of the Executive Committee of the organisation. He also formed the view that the nature 
of his connection and of the item of business did not preclude his continued presence in 

 



242 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
the meeting or his participation in the decision making process and he was declaring for 
transparency. 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 34 (Campaign to Save Inchgreen Dry Dock)  
 Councillor Crowther declared a connection in that he is known to the organiser of the 

Campaign to Save Inchgreen Dry Dock.  He also formed the view that the nature of his 
connection and of the item of business did not preclude his continued presence in the 
meeting or his participation in the decision making process and he was declaring for 
transparency. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 38 (Greenock Southwest Community Council) 

Councillor Crowther and Councillor McGuire both declared a connection in that they 
attend meetings of the Greenock Southwest Community Council.  Both Members formed 
the view that the nature of their connection and of the item of business did not preclude 
their continued presence in the meeting or their participation in the decision making 
process and they were declaring for transparency. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 39 (Greenock Torpedo Factory Club)  
 Councillor Crowther declared a non-financial interest in this application as a Member of 

the Greenock Torpedo Factory Club and left the meeting for the consideration of this 
application. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 40 (Grieve Road Community Centre)  
 Councillor Crowther and Councillor McGuire declared a connection in that they attend 

meetings of the Grieve Road Community Centre.  Both Members formed the view that the 
nature of their connection and of the item of business did not preclude their continued 
presence in the meeting or their participation in the decision making process and they 
were declaring for transparency. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 45 (Inverclyde Vineyard Church)  
 Councillor McGuire declared a non-financial interest in this application as a Member of 

Inverclyde Vineyard Church and left the meeting for the consideration of this application. 
 

   
 Agenda item 2 – application number 48 (Lyle Gateway)  
 Councillor Crowther declared a connection in that a close family member was a member 

of the Lyle Kirk Church.  He also formed the view that the nature of his connection and of 
the item of business did not preclude his continued presence in the meeting or his 
participation in the decision making process and he was declaring for transparency 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 55 (Trade Rights International CIC)  
 Councillor McGuire declared a non-financial interest in this application as a former 

employee of the organisation and left the meeting for the consideration of this application. 
 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 74 (Greenock Cricket Club)  
 Councillor Brennan declared a non-financial interest in this application in that a family 

member is a member of Greenock Cricket Club and left the meeting for the consideration 
of this application. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 80 (Inverclyde Amateur Swimming Club )  
 Councillor Brennan declared a non-financial interest in that a family member is a member 

of Inverclyde Amateur Swimming Club and left the meeting for the consideration of this 
application. 

 



243 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 84 (Inverclyde Sport Council)  
 Councillor Reynolds declared a connection in that she attends meetings of the Inverclyde 

Sport Council.  She also formed the view that the nature of her connection and of the item 
of business did not preclude her continued presence in the meeting or her participation in 
the decision making process and she was declaring for transparency. 

 

   
 Agenda Item 2 – application number 108 (Inverclyde Youth for Christ  
 Councillor McGuire declared a non-financial interest in this application as the Chairperson 

of the organisation and left the meeting for the consideration of this application. 
 

   
446 Community Grants Fund 2023/24 – Round 1 446 

   
 There was submitted a report by the Corporate Director Education, Communities & 

Organisational Development providing details of the applications received for 
consideration for funding from the Community Grants Fund Budget in 2023/24. 

 

   
 Councillor Reynolds moved in relation to application number 2 for Crow Cottage Arts that 

£6,0000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor McGuire moved that £2,250 be 
awarded as per the recommendation.   
On a vote two Members, Councillors Brennan and McGuire voted for the amendment and 
four Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brooks, Crowther and Reynolds voted 
for the motion which was declared carried.   

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 3 for the George Wyllie 
Foundation (The Wyllieum) that the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor 
Brennan moved that £1,500 be awarded as per the recommendation. 
On a vote two Members, Councillors Brennan and Crowther voted for the amendment 
and three Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brooks and Reynolds voted for 
the motion which was declared carried. 
Councillor McGuire left the meeting during consideration of this item prior to the 
commencement of the voting process. 

 

 Councillor Brennan moved in relation to application number 8 RIG Arts that £6,735 be 
awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Reynolds moved that £3,000 be awarded.  On a 
vote one Member, Councillor Brennan voted for the motion and five Members, Provost 
McKenzie and Councillors Brooks, Crowther, McGuire and Reynolds voted for the 
amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 10 Ardgowan Club Bowling 
Section that the application be rejected.  As an amendment, Councillor Brooks moved 
that £2,500 be awarded as per the recommendation.  As a further amendment, Councillor 
McGuire moved that £1,000 be awarded.   On a vote between the two amendments two 
Members, Councillors Brennan and Brooks voted for Councillor Brooks’ amendment and 
four Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Crowther, McGuire and Reynolds voted 
for Councillor McGuire’s amendment.  Councillor Brooks’ amendment, having received 
fewer votes then fell.  On a vote between the motion and Councillor McGuire’s 
amendment, one Member, Provost McKenzie voted for the motion and five Members, 
Councillors Brennan, Brooks, Crowther, McGuire and Reynolds voted for the amendment 
which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 11 Fort Matilda Bowling Club 
that the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor Brooks moved that £2,250 
be award as per the recommendation.  On a vote one Member, Councillor McGuire voted 
for the motion and five Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors, Brennan, Brooks, 
Crowther and Reynolds voted for the amendment which was declared carried. 

 



244 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 12 Gourock Bowling Club that 

the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor McGuire moved that £1,000 be 
awarded.  On a vote, one Member, Provost McKenzie voted for the motion and five 
Members, Councillors Brennan, Brooks, Crowther, McGuire and Reynolds voted for the 
amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 13 Gourock Park Bowling 
Club that £1,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Provost McKenzie moved that the 
£2,250 be awarded as per recommendation.  On a vote one Member, Councillor McGuire 
voted for the motion and five Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brennan, 
Brooks, Crowther and Reynolds voted for the amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 14 Grosvenor Bowling Club 
that the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor Brooks moved that £2,250 
be awarded as per the recommendation.  On a vote, three Members, Provost McKenzie 
and Councillors McGuire and Reynolds voted for the motion and three Members, 
Councillors Brennan, Brooks and Crowther voted for the amendment.  There being 
equality in voting, the Chair exercised his casting vote in favour of the amendment which 
was declared carried. 

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 15 Hillend Bowling Club that 
£2,250 be awarded as per the recommendation.  As an amendment Councillor McGuire 
moved that £1,000 be awarded.  On a vote one Member, Councillor McGuire voted for 
the amendment and five Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brennan, Brooks, 
Crowther and Reynolds for the motion which was declared carried.  

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 16 Inverkip Bowling Club that 
£1,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Brooks moved that £2,250 be awarded 
as per the recommendation.  On a vote, two Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillor 
McGuire voted for the motion and four Members, Councillors Brennan, Brooks, Crowther 
and Reynolds voted for the amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 18 Port Glasgow Bowling 
Club that £1,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Brooks moved that £2,250 
be awarded as per the recommendation.  On a vote, one Member, Councillor McGuire 
voted for the motion and five Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brennan, 
Brooks, Crowther and Reynolds for the amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 19 Rankin Park Bowling Club 
that £1,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Brooks moved that £2,250 be 
awarded as per the recommendation.  On a vote, two Members, Councillors McGuire and 
Reynolds voted for the motion and four Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors 
Brennan, Brooks and Crowther for the amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 20 Victoria Bowling Club that 
£1,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Brooks moved that £2,250 be awarded 
as per the recommendation.  On a vote, two Members, Councillors Brennan and Brooks 
voted for the amendment and four Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors 
Crowther, McGuire and Reynolds voted for the motion which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor Crowther moved in relation to application number 26 Inverclyde Voluntary 
Council of Social Service (IVCSS) that £10,000 be awarded.  As an amendment 
Councillor Brennan moved that £7,500 be awarded as per the recommendation.  On a 
vote, two Members, Councillors Crowther and Reynolds voted for the motion and four 
Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brennan, Brooks and McGuire voted for the 
amendment which was declared carried.  

 

 Councillor Crowther moved in relation to application number 29 Port Glasgow Voluntary 
Transport that £10,000 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Brennan moved that 
£7,500 be awarded as per the recommendation.  On a vote, two Members, Councillors 
Crowther and Reynolds voted for the motion and four Members, Provost McKenzie and 

 



245 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
Councillors Brennan, Brooks and McGuire voted for the amendment which was declared 
carried. 

 Councillor McKenzie moved in relation to application number 34 Campaign to Save 
Inchgreen Dry Dock that the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor 
Crowther moved that £1,125.00 be awarded as per recommendation.  On a vote one 
Member, Councillor Crowther voted for the amendment and five Members, Provost 
McKenzie and Councillors Brennan, Brooks, McGuire and Reynolds voted for the motion 
which was declared carried. 

 

 Councillor McGuire moved in relation to application number 40 Grieve Road Community 
Centre that £4,250 be awarded.  As an amendment Councillor Reynolds moved that 
£3,000 be awarded.  On a vote, three Members, Councillors Brennan, Crowther and 
McGuire voted for the motion and three Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors 
Brooks and Reynolds voted for the amendment.   There being equality in voting, the Chair 
exercised his casting vote in favour of the amendment which was declared carried. 

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 53 The Celtic FC Supporters 
Club that the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor Brennan moved that 
£2,250 be awarded as per the recommendation.  On a vote, two Members, Provost 
McKenzie and Councillor Reynolds voted for the motion and four Members, Councillors 
Brennan, Brooks, Crowther and McGuire voted for the amendment which was declared 
carried. 

 

 Councillor Brennan moved in relation to application number 71 Greenock & District Rifle 
Club that the application be rejected.  As an amendment Councillor Crowther moved that 
£1,500 be awarded as per the recommendation.  On a vote, three Members, Councillors 
Brennan, McGuire and Reynolds voted for the motion and three Members, Provost 
McKenzie and Councillors Brooks and Crowther voted for the amendment. There being 
equality in voting, the Chair exercised his casting vote in favour of the amendment which 
was declared carried. 

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 85 Morton in the Community 
that £7,483.44 be awarded as per the recommendation. As an amendment Councillor 
McGuire moved that the application be rejected.  On a vote, one Member, Councillor 
McGuire voted for the amendment and five Members, Provost McKenzie and Councillors 
Brennan, Brooks, Crowther and Reynolds voted for the motion which was declared 
carried. 

 

 Provost McKenzie moved in relation to application number 89 Port Glasgow Boat Club 
that £2,000 be awarded with a condition that this amount be match funded.  As an 
amendment Councillor Crowther moved that the application be awarded £3,750 as per 
recommendation.  As a further amendment Councillor McGuire moved that the application 
be awarded £1,500.  On a vote between the two amendments two Members, Councillors 
Brooks and Crowther voted for Councillor Crowther’s amendment and four Members, 
Provost McKenzie and Councillors Brennan, McGuire and Reynolds voted for Councillor 
McGuire’s amendment.  Councillor Crowther’s amendment, having received fewer votes 
then fell.  On a vote between the motion and Councillor McGuire’s amendment, two 
Members, Councillors Crowther and McGuire voted for the amendment and four 
Members, Provost McKenzie, and Councillors Brennan, Brooks and Reynolds voted for 
the motion which was declared carried. 

 

   
 Decided:  
 (1) that Grants to Community Organisations 2023/24 be made as follows:  
   
 All the awards are subject to the standard conditions of the Community Grants Fund 

Scheme. 
 



246 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
 

No Group 
Award 

(see end note re 
headings A, B and C) 

1  Brass Sounds Inverclyde 

A:0 
B: £1,125.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,125.00 

2  Crow Cottage Arts 

A: £6,000 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £6,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

3  George Wyllie Foundation (The Wyllieum) 

Reject 
Councillor McGuire left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

4  Greenock Light Opera Club  

A: 0 
B: £750.00 
C: 0 
Total: £750.00 

5  Greenock Players 

A: 0 
B: £1,500.00 
C:  
Total: £1,500.00 

6  Inverclyde Music Festival 

A: £3,562.50 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,562.50 

7  Inverclyde Youth Theatre (Kayos) 

A: 0 
B: £1,500.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500 
 subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

8  RIG Arts 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

9  Riverside Youth Band 

A: £1,870.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,870.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report.   
Councillor Brennan left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

 



247 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   

10  Ardgowan Club Bowling Section 

A: £1,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,000.00 
subject to the additional 
condition detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

11  Fort Matilda Bowling Club  

A: 0 
B: £2,250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

12  Gourock Bowling Club  

A: £1,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,000.00 

13  Gourock Park Bowling Club 

A: £1,715.00 
B: £535.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 

14  Grosvenor Bowling Club 

A: £2,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

15  Hillend Bowling Club  

A: £2,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 

16  Inverkip Bowling Club 

A: 0 
B: £2,250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

17  Lady Alice Bowling Club 

A: £2,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 

18  Port Glasgow Bowling Club  

A: £2,000.00 
B: £250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 

19  Rankin Park Bowling Club 

A: £2,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 



248 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

20  Victoria Bowling Club 

A: £1,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,000.00 

21  Wellington Park  
Bowling Club 

A: £2,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

22  Ardgowan Hospice 

A: £600.00 
B: £900.00 
C:  
Total: £1,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

23  Inverclyde Enable 

A: £2,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

24  Inverclyde Faith in Throughcare 

A: £3,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 

25  Inverclyde Family Contact Centre 

A: £2,000.00 
B: £1,750.00 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

26  Inverclyde Voluntary Council of Social 
Service (IVCSS) 

A: £7,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: 7,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

27  Man On! Inverclyde 

A: £3,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 



249 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

28  Moving On Inverclyde 

A: 0 
B: £2,250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

29  Port Glasgow  
Voluntary Transport 

A: £7,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £7,500.00 

30  Access Technology Scotland CIC 

A: 
B: £1,500.00 
C: 
Total: £1,500.00 
subject to the additional 
condition that there will 
require to be exhibited to 
the Head of Culture, 
Communities and 
Educational Resources 
evidence to his 
reasonable satisfaction 
that the grant awarded 
will not be used for core 
salary costs. 

31  Auchmountain Glen Project 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £1,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

32  Belville Community Gardens Trust  

A: £3,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total £3,750.00 

33  Caddlehill Allotment 

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 

34  Campaign to Save Inchgreen Dry Dock 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: 0 

35  Financial fitness 

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 
appendix to the report. 



250 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report 
and the further condition 
that that there will 
require to be exhibited to 
the Head of Culture, 
Communities and 
Educational Resources 
evidence to his 
reasonable satisfaction 
that the grant awarded 
will not be used for core 
salary costs. 

36  Gibshill Community Centre 

A: 0 
B: £2,250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 

37  Gourock Garden Party (Gourock Community 
Council) 

A: £2,250.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

38  Greenock Southwest Community Council  

A: 0 
B: £2,250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

The Committee adjourned at 3.55pm and reconvened at 4pm. 

39  Greenock Torpedo Factory Club 

A: 0 
B: £1,700.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,700.00 
Councillor Crowther left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

40  Grieve Road Community Centre 

A: 0 
B: £750.00 
C: £2,250.00 
Total: £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

41  Inverclyde Across to Lourdes A: £450.00 
B: 0 



251 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
C: 0 
Total: £450.00 

42  Inverclyde Association for Mental Health 

A: 0 
B: £1,875.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,875.00 

43  Inverclyde Christian Initiative 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: 0 

44  Inverclyde Muslim Centre 

A: 0 
B: £1,875.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,875.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

45  Inverclyde Vineyard Church 

A: 0 
B: £1,125.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,125.00 
Councillor McGuire left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

46  Kidron Project 

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 

47  Legal Services Agency 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: 0 

48  Lyle Gateway 

A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

49  Parklea Association Branching Out 

A: 0 
B: £3,750.00 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

50  Port Glasgow New Parish Church  

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 

51  Port Glasgow United Reformed Church Angels 
Project (Foodbank) 

A: 0 
B: £3,000.00 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 



252 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   

52  St Johns Church, Gourock  

A: 0 
B: £800.00 
C: 0 
Total: £800.00 

53   
The Celtic FC Supporters Club 

A: 0 
B: £2,250.00 
C: 0 
Total: £2,250.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

54  The Whisky Chairman Ltd 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £0 

55  Trade Rights International CIC 

A: 0 
B: £1,125.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,125.00 
Councillor McGuire left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

56  Wemyss Bay Community Association 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

57  Home Start Inverclyde 

A: £2,812.50 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,812.50 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

58  Parkinsons Inverclyde Support Group 

A: £490.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £490.00 

59  Victim Support Inverclyde 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

60  Greenock IBM Retirees 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: 0 

61  Silverline Dancers 

A: £600.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £600.00 

62  St Marys Episcopal Church (Heartland Circle) 
A: £1,100.00 
B: £400.00 
C: 0 



253 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
Total: £1,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

63  The Tuesday Club 

A: 0 
B: £750.00 
C: 0 
Total: £750.00 

64  WISHES Group (Women’s Initiative for Social 
Health & Educational Skills) 

A: £750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

65  WOOPI Singers 

A: £375.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £375.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

66  AR26 Charity 

A: £2,830.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,830.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

67  Ardgowan Thistle Football Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £4,500.00 
Total: £4,500.00 

68  BOUNCE Basketball Inverclyde 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £1,482.00 
Total: £1,482.00 

69  Clyde Netball 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,750.00 
Total: £3,750.00 

70  Gourock Golf Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total:0 

71  Greenock & District Rifle Club 

A: 0 
B: £1,500.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 

72  Greenock & District Welfare League 
A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,750.00 



254 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
Total: £3,750.00 

73  Greenock Boxing Club 

A: £4,875.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £4,875.00 

74  Greenock Cricket Club 

A: 0 
B: £1,695.75 
C: 0 
Total: £1,695.75 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 
Councillor Brennan left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

75  Greenock Glenpark Harriers 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,750.00 
Total: £3,750.00 

76  Greenock Golf Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: 0 

77  Greenock Juniors FC 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,000.00 
Total: £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

78  Greenock Wanderers 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,750.00 
Total: £3,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

79  Inverclyde Amateur Football Club  

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,750.00 
Total: £3,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

80  Inverclyde Amateur Swimming Club  

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £7,429.92. 
Total: £7,429.92 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 



255 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   
appendix to the report. 
Councillor Brennan left 
during consideration of 
this item. 

81  Inverclyde American Community Football Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £3,000.00 
Total: £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

82  Inverclyde Athletics Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £7,500.00 
Total: £7,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

83  Inverclyde Cricket Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £1,920.00 
Total: £1,920.00 

84  Inverclyde Sport Council  

A: £1,500.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

85  Morton in the Community 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £7,483.44 
Total: £7,483.44 

86  Newark Angling Club 

A: £600.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £600.00 

87  Ocean Youth Trust Scotland 

A: 0 
B: £1,125.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,125.00 

88  Paisley & District Schools Football Association 

A: £900.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £900.00 

89  Port Glasgow Boat Club 

A: £2,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,000.00 subject 
to the condition that this 
be match funded. 



256 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   

90  Port Glasgow Boys Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £7,500.00 
Total: £7,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

91  Port Glasgow Junior Football Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

92  Port Glasgow Juniors Community Sports Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £7,500.00 
Total: £7,500.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

93  Port Glasgow Victoria Boxing Club 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 

94  St Andrews Boys Club 

A: 0 
B: 0 
C: £7,500.00 
Total: £7,500.00 

95  Team United 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

96  10th Greenock & District Scout Group 

A: £1,080.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,080.00 

97  32nd Greenock & District Scout Group 

A: £3,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,000.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

98  47th/97th Greenock & District Scout Group 

A: £892.50 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £892.50 

99  73rd Greenock & District Scout Group 

A: £1,050.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,050.00 



257 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   

100  85th Greenock & District Scout Group 

A: £1,282.50 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,282.50 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

101  Girl Guiding Greenock Division 

A: £3,750.00 
B: £1,000.00 
C: £3,750.00 
Total: £8,500.00 

102  Greenock & District Scout Council 

A: £5,000.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £5,000.00 

103  Greenock & District Sea Cadet Corps 

A: £3,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 

104  Inverclyde & District Battalion The Boys Brigade 

A: £3,750.00 
B: 0 
C: £3,100.00 
Total: £6,850.00  
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

105  Children in Poverty Inverclyde 

A: £3,750.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 

106  World Walking 

A: £2,175.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £2,175.00 

107  Friends4Ever 

A: £2,000.00 
B: £1,750.00 
C: 0 
Total: £3,750.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 

108  Inverclyde Youth for Christ 

A: £1,125.00 
B: 0 
C: 0 
Total: £1,125.00 
subject to the additional 
conditions detailed in the 
appendix to the report. 
Councillor McGuire left 
during consideration of 
this item. 



258 
 

GRANTS SUB-COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

DRAFT Grants Min 11 09 2023 

   

109  Youth Connections 

A: 0 
B: £3,375.00 
C: 0 
Total: £3,375.00 

110  Park Farm Residents Association 

A: 0 
B: £1,500.00 
C: 0 
Total: £1,500.00 

END NOTE - The grants awarded above are subdivided into the following headings 
namely:  
A – facilities/core costs;  
B – project/event costs; and  
C – fee waiver, 
all as more fully detailed in the report to the Sub Committee. 

 

   
 (2) that the dates for Round 2 applications be noted, and 

(3) that the equalities monitoring information detailed in appendix C be noted. 
 

 


